(IJACSA) International Journal of Advanced Computer Science and Applications,
Vol. 14, No. 8, 2023
509 | P a g e
Mechatronics Design and Robotic Simulation of
Serial Manipulators to Perform Automation Tasks in
the Avocado Industry
Carlos Paredes

[20] S. Kana, J. Gurnani, V. Ramanathan, S. H. Turlapati, M. Z. Ariffin, and
D. Campolo, “Fast Kinematic Re-Calibration for Industrial Robot
Arms,” Sensors, vol. 22, no. 6, 2022, doi: 10.3390/s22062295.
[21] G. Gao, G. Sun, J. Na, Y. Guo, and X. Wu, “Structural parameter
identification for 6 DOF industrial robots,” Mechanical Systems and
Signal Processing, vol. 113, pp. 145–155, 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.ymssp.2017.08.011.
[22] H. Chen, N. Zhou, and R. Wang, “Design and Dimensional
Optimization of a Controllable Metamorphic Palletizing Robot,” IEEE
Access, vol. 8, pp. 123061–123074, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3007707.
[23] O. J. V. Ramirez, J. E. Cruz De La Cruz, and W. A. M. MacHaca,
“Agroindustrial Plant for the Classification of Hass Avocados in Real-
Time with ResNet-18 Architecture,” 2021 5th International Conference
on Robotics and Automation Sciences, ICRAS 2021, pp. 206–210, Jun.
2021, doi: 10.1109/ICRAS52289.2021.9476659.
[24] J. Cornejo, V. Cruz, F. Carrillo, R. Cerda, and E. R. Sanchez Penadillo,
“Mechatronics Design and Kinematic Simulation of SCARA Robot to
improve Safety and Time Processing of Covid-19 Rapid Test,” 2022 1st
International Conference on Electrical, Electronics, Information and
Communication Technologies, ICEEICT 2022, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ICEEICT53079.2022.9768506.
[25] O. Mejia, D. Nunez, J. Razuri, J. Cornejo, and R. Palomares,
“Mechatronics Design and Kinematic Simulation of 5 DOF Serial Robot
Manipulator for Soldering THT Electronic Components in Printed
Circuit Boards,” 2022 1st International Conference on Electrical,
Electronics, Information and Communication Technologies, ICEEICT
2022, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ICEEICT53079.2022.9768447.
[26] J. Cornejo, R. Palomares, M. Hernandez, D. Magallanes, and S.
Gutierrez, “Mechatronics Design and Kinematic Simulation of a
Tripteron Cartesian-Parallel Agricultural Robot Mounted on 4-Wheeled
Mobile Platform to Perform Seed Sowing Activity,” 2022 1st
International Conference on Electrical, Electronics, Information and
Communication Technologies, ICEEICT 2022, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ICEEICT53079.2022.9768422.
[27] E. Rc and A. Todas, “Robot Epson SCARA T6 All-in-One.” pp. 21–23.
[28] U. Robots, “UR10e Technical Specifications.” p. 177.
[29] M. A. González-Palacios, M. A. Garcia-Murillo, and M. González-
Dávila, “A novel tool to optimize the performance of SCARA robots
used in pick and place operations,” Journal of Mechanical Science and
Technology, vol. 35, no. 10, pp. 4715–4726, Oct. 2021, doi:
10.1007/S12206-021-0937-X.
[30] H. Chanal et al., “Geometrical defect identification of a SCARA robot
from a vector modeling of kinematic joints invariants,” Mechanism and
Machine Theory, vol. 162, p. 104339, 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.mechmachtheory.2021.104339.
[31] M. Ulrich and C. Steger, “Hand-eye calibration of SCARA robots using
dual quaternions,” Pattern Recognition and Image Analysis, vol. 26, no.
1, pp. 231–239, 2016, doi: 10.1134/S1054661816010272.
[32] H. Chih-Ching, K. Chin-Hsing, M. Daisuke, and T. Yukio, Advances in
Mechanism and Machine Science, vol. 73, no. 16. Springer International
Publishing, 2019. doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-20131-9.
[33] P. K. Jamwal, A. Kapsalyamov, S. Hussain, and M. H. Ghayesh,

Learning in the Deployment of an Industrial SCARA Machine for Real-
Time Object Detection,” Robotics, vol. 11, no. 4, 2022, doi:
10.3390/robotics11040069.
[47] R. Chiba, T. Arai, T. Ueyama, T. Ogata, and J. Ota, “Working
environment design for effective palletizing with a 6-DOF manipulator,”
International Journal of Advanced Robotic Systems, vol. 13, no. 2, pp.
1–8, 2016, doi: 10.5772/62345.
(IJACSA) International Journal of Advanced Computer Science and Applications,
Vol. 14, No. 8, 2023
517 | P a g e
[48] D. A. Jimenez-Nixon, M. C. Paredes-Sanchez, and A. M. Reyes-Duke,
“Design, construction and control of a SCARA robot prototype with 5
DOF,” Proceedings of the 2022 IEEE International Conference on
Machine Learning and Applied Network Technologies, ICMLANT 2022,
2022, doi: 10.1109/ICMLANT56191.2022.9996479.
[49] M. E. Uk, F. B. Sajjad Ali Shah, M. Soyaslan, and O. Eldogan,
“Modeling, control, and simulation of a SCARA PRR-type robot
manipulator,” Scientia Iranica, vol. 27, no. 1, pp. 330–340, 2020, doi:
10.24200/sci.2018.51214.2065.
[50] A. Bahani, M. E. houssine Ech-Chhibat, H. Samri, and H. A. Elattar,
“The Inverse Kinematics Evaluation of 6-DOF Robots in Cooperative
Tasks Using Virtual Modeling Design and Artificial Intelligence Tools,”
International Journal of Mechanical Engineering and Robotics
Research, pp. 121–130, 2023, doi: 10.18178/IJMERR.12.2.121-130.
[51] H. Zhu, W. Xu, B. Yu, F. Ding, L. Cheng, and J. Huang, “A Novel
Hybrid Algorithm for the Forward Kinematics Problem of 6 DOF Based
on Neural Networks,” Sensors, vol. 22, no. 14, pp. 1–18, 2022, doi:
10.3390/s22145318.
[52] A. Córdova, P. Quimbiamba, L. J. Segura, L. Escobar, and D. Loza,
“Implementation of Collaborative Work Between Two SCARA Robots
in a Robotic Cell for Continuous Classification of Products,” Lecture
Notes in Electrical Engineering, vol. 932 LNEE, pp. 97–111, 2022, doi:
10.1007/978-3-031-08288-7_7.
[53] C. Han, H. Ma, W. Zuo, S. Chen, and X. Zhang, “A general 6-DOF
industrial robot arm control system based on Linux and FPGA,”
Proceedings of the 30th Chinese Control and Decision Conference,
CCDC 2018, pp. 1220–1225, 2018, doi: 10.1109/CCDC.2018.8407315.
[54] P. Ji, C. Li, and F. Ma, “Sliding Mode Control of Manipulator Based on
Improved Reaching Law and Sliding Surface,” Mathematics, vol. 10, no.
11, 2022, doi: 10.3390/math10111935.
[55] J. Cornejo et al, “Industrial, Collaborative and Mobile Robotics in Latin